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NATIONAL BAMBOO MISSION  

 

2106: SHRI PINAKI MISRA: 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि एवं षकसान 

कल्याण मंत्री be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the total land area brought under Bamboo plantation in Odisha since 
2018 has been in line with the targets set under the National Bamboo Mission; 
 
(b) If so, the details of land brought under bamboo plantation in Odisha, year-
wise, if not, the reasons therefor and the gap between targets set and actual area 
brought under plantation;  
 
(c) whether the Odisha Bamboo Development Authority has submitted an Annual 
Action Plan for 2022-23 for approval by the National Bamboo Mission Authority;  
 
(d)   whether approval has been granted therefor and if so, whether the Central 
share stipulated therein has been disbursed; and   
 
(e)        if not, the reasons and proposed deadline therefor? 
 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 

कृषि एवं षकसान कल्याण मंत्री  (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) & (b):  The Odisha State Bamboo Mission (OSBM) has furnished a target of 

1033 hectare (ha.) of bamboo plantation since 2018-19 up to 2021-22 and the area 

brought under bamboo plantation for the said period is 955 ha. The target under the 

Annual Action Plan for the current financial year (AAP- 2022-23) is 1000 ha. Year-

wise details of target and achievement is given at Annexure-I. 

(c):  Yes. 



(d) & (e):  Annual Action Plan of Rs. 583.83 Lakh (Rs. 350.00 Lakh-Central 

Share & Rs. 233.83 Lakh-State Share) has been approved. Central share of fund for 

the year 2022-23 has not been released to the State yet. 

  The state is in due process of the compliance of the revised procedure for 

fund release under Centrally Sponsored Schemes in respect of National Bamboo 

Mission and the Central share of fund can be released only after the completion of 

the same.   

  



  Annexure-I 

Year-wise details of targets and achievement of Bamboo Plantation of 

Odisha State Bamboo Mission from 2018-19 to 2021-22  

 

                                                                                    Area in Hectare. 

S. No. Year Target Achievement 

1 2018-19 Nil Nil 

2 2019-20 233.00 53.00 

3 2020-21 300.00 406.00 

4 2021-22 500.00 496.00 

 Total 1033.00 955.00 

 

 

***** 


